basis within cash flow from investing activities. The Company now presents the sales and purchases of investments on
a gross basis within cash flow from investing activities. This did not result in a change in total cash flow from
investing activities in the three-month periods ended March 31, 2015 and 2014.

(f) Variable Interest Entities - The Company’s analysis that was performed previously for the preparation of the
financial statements as of December 31, 2014 concluded that these entities were VIEs. However, further analysis of
the facts and circumstances surrounding the Company’s accounting of ESW LLC and VS performed during 2015
determined that the prior analysis was in error.

The correction resulted in no changes to the financial statements for the three- and nine- month periods ended
September 30, 2015, other than associated related party footnote disclosures.

8

Edgar Filing: Tecnoglass Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

15

The following table includes the financial statements as originally reported and as adjusted and takes into account the
following adjustments:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

March 31, 2015 December 31, 2014
As
reported Adjustment Restated As

reported Adjustment Restated Reference

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 17,132 17,132 15,930 15,930
Trade accounts receivable, net 47,504 (871 ) 46,633 44,955 (237 ) 44,718  d
Due from related parties 32,671 871 33,542 28,327 237 28,564  d
Inventories, net 31,473 31,473 28,965 28,965
Other current assets 25,653 (5,237 ) 20,416 23,319 (5,373 ) 17,946  b, d
Total current assets 154,433 (5,237 ) 149,196 141,496 (5,373 ) 136,123

Long term assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net 108,237 108,237 103,980 103,980
Long term receivables from
related parties 3,392 3,392 4,220 4,220

Other long term assets 5,734 5,734 6,195 5 6,200  b
Total long term assets 117,363 - 117,363 114,395 5 114,400
Total assets 271,796 (5,237 ) 266,559 255,891 (5,368 ) 250,523

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable 35,780 (452 ) 35,328 33,493 (543 ) 32,950  d
Due to related parties 3,588 452 4,040 1,456 543 1,999  d
Current portion of customer
advances on uncompleted
contracts

12,048 12,048 5,782 5,782

Short-term debt and current
portion of long term debt 59,886 59,886 54,925 54,925

Note payable to shareholder 80 80 80 80
Earnout Share Liability 4,650 4,650 5,075 5,075  a
Other current liabilities 21,712 (5,358 ) 16,354 17,300 (5,368 ) 11,932  b
Total current liabilities 133,094 (708 ) 132,386 113,036 (293 ) 112,743

Long term liabilities:

Edgar Filing: Tecnoglass Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

16

Warrant liability 14,913 14,913 19,991 19,991
Earnout Share Liability - 22,430 22,430 - 23,986 23,986  a
Customer advances on
uncompleted contracts 6,767 6,767 8,333 8,333

Other long term liabilites - 121 121 - -  b
Long term debt 37,050 37,050 39,273 39,273
Total Long Term Liabilities 58,730 22,551 81,281 67,597 23,986 91,583
Total liabilities 191,824 21,843 213,667 180,633 23,693 204,326
COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES

Shareholders' equity
Preferred shares, $0.0001 par
value, 1,000,000 shares
authorized, 0 shares issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2015

- - - -

Ordinary shares, $0.0001 par
value, 100,000,000 shares
authorized, 24,801,132 and
24,801,132 shares issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2015 and
December 31, 2014, respectively

2 2 2 2

Legal Reserves 1,367 1,367 1,367 1,367
Additional paid-in capital 46,514 (20,374 ) 26,140 46,514 (20,374 ) 26,140  a
Retained earnings 48,687 (6,706 ) 41,981 38,806 (8,687 ) 30,119  a
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (16,598 ) - (16,598 ) (11,431 ) - (11,431 )

Total shareholders’ equity 79,972 (27,080 ) 52,892 75,258 (29,061 ) 46,197
Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity 271,796 (5,237 ) 266,559 255,891 (5,368 ) 250,523

9

Edgar Filing: Tecnoglass Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

17

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three months ended March 31, 2015 Three months ended March 31, 2014
As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated Reference

Operating Revenues:
External customers 52,043 (13,943 ) 38,100 47,841 (12,983 ) 34,858 d
Related parties - 13,943 13,943 - 12,983 12,983 d
Total operating
revenues 52,043 - 52,043 47,841 - 47,841

Cost of sales 34,861 (1,428 ) 33,433 33,245 (1,033 ) 32,212 c
Gross profit 17,182 1,428 18,610 14,596 1,033 15,629

Operating expenses 9,180 1,428 10,608 6,739 1,033 7,772 c

Operating income 8,002 - 8,002 7,857 - 7,857

Gain (Loss) on change
in fair value of
Earnout Shares

- 1,981 1,981 - (5,311 ) (5,311 ) a

Gain (loss) on change
in fair value of
warrant liability

5,078 5,078 (8,880 ) (8,880 )

Non-operating income 3,725 3,725 1,286 1,286
Interest expense (2,152 ) (2,152 ) (1,973 ) (1,973 )

Income (Loss) before
taxes 14,653 1,981 16,634 (1,710 ) (5,311 ) (7,021 )

Income tax provision 4,772 4,772 2,971 2,971

Net income (loss) 9,881 1,981 11,862 (4,681 ) (5,311 ) (9,992 )

Comprehensive
income:

Net income (loss) 9,881 1,981 11,862 (4,681 ) (5,311 ) (9,992 )
Foreign currency
translation
adjustments

(5,167 ) - (5,167 ) (176 ) - (176 )

Total comprehensive
income (loss) 4,714 1,981 6,695 (4,857 ) 5,311 (10,168 )

Basic income (loss)
per share 0.40 0.08 0.48 (0.19 ) (0.22 ) (0.41 )

Edgar Filing: Tecnoglass Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

18

Diluted income (loss)
per share 0.35 0.07 0.42 (0.19 ) (0.22 ) (0.41 )

Basic weighted
average common
shares outstanding

24,801,132 24,801,132 24,242,315 24,242,315

Diluted weighted
average common
shares outstanding

28,114,251 - 28,114,251 24,242,315 24,242,315

10

Edgar Filing: Tecnoglass Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

19

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Three Months Ended March 31,
2015

Three Months Ended March 31,
2014

As
reported AdjustmentRestated As

reported AdjustmentRestated Reference

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) 9,881 1,981 11,862 (4,681 ) (5,311 ) (9,992 )
Adjustments to reconcile net
income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating
activities:
Provision for bad debts - 20 20
Depreciation and amortization 2,501 2,501 1,952 1,952
Loss on disposition of assets (9 ) (9 ) - -
Loss on change in fair value of
derivative liability (18 ) (18 ) (67 ) (67 )

(Gain) loss on change in fair
value of warrant liability (5,078 ) (5,078 ) 8,880 8,880

(Gain) loss on change in fair
value of earnout share liability - (1,981 ) (1,981 ) - 5,311 5,311 a

Deferred income taxes (157 ) (157 ) 548 548
Changes in operating assets
and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable (6,008 ) 909 (5,099 ) (4,436 ) 644 (3,792 ) d
Inventories (4,928 ) (4,928 ) 1,480 1,480
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 153 153 (297 ) (297 )

Other assets (3,325 ) (3,325 ) (6,123 ) (6,123 )
Trade accounts payable 4,871 (473 ) 4,398 (7,400 ) 35 (7,365 )
Customer advances on
uncompleted contracts 5,954 5,954 1,909 1,909

Related parties (3,961 ) (436 ) (4,397 ) (5,541 ) (679 ) (6,220 ) d
Other current liabilities 5,463 5,463 2,375 2,375
CASH PROVIDED BY
(USED IN) OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

5,339 - 5,339 (11,381 ) - (11,381 )

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sale of
investments 49 206 255 59 59

Purchase of investments (197 ) (206 ) (403 ) (409 ) (409 ) e
(4,769 ) (4,769 ) (1,185 ) (1,185 )

Edgar Filing: Tecnoglass Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

20

Acquisition of property and
equipment
CASH USED IN INVESTING
ACTIVITIES (4,917 ) - (4,917 ) (1,535 ) - (1,535 )

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from debt 22,255 22,255 23,229 23,229
Proceeds from the sale of
common stock - - 1,000 1,000

Repayments of debt (21,767 ) (21,767 ) (16,530 ) (16,530 )
Proceeds from merger - - 22,519 22,519
CASH PROVIDED BY
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 488 - 488 30,218 - 30,218

Effect of exchange rate
changes on cash and cash
equivalents

292 - 292 100 - 100

NET INCREASE IN CASH 1,202 - 910 17,402 - 17,302

Cash - Beginning of period 15,930 15,930 2,866 2,866
Cash - End of period 17,132 17,132 20,268 20,268

SUPPLEMENTAL
DISCLOSURES OF CASH
FLOW INFORMATION
Cash paid during the year for:
Interest 1,385 1,385 1,469 1,469
Taxes - - - -

NON-CASH INVESTING
AND FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:
Assets acquired under capital
lease 9,100 9,100 55 55

11

Edgar Filing: Tecnoglass Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

21

Note 3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of Presentation and Use of Estimates

The accompanying unaudited, condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“US GAAP”) and pursuant to the accounting
and disclosure rules and regulations of the SEC. The results reported in these unaudited condensed consolidated